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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 AUTHORISATION
On the instruction of VIRTUS HAYES LIMITED (hereafter referred to as “Virtus”), a Site Condition
Report (SCR) has been compiled for the London 2 (LON2) Data Centre located in Hayes, West
London (hereafter referred to as the “Site”).

As part of the Environmental Permit application process, this SCR has been prepared to provide
information on the previous and current condition of the land and groundwater at LON2 Data Centre.
This will be a ‘live’ document and will be updated during the lifetime of the installation and used to
inform the surrender SCR at the time of installation closure.

This SCR has been developed in accordance with the Environment Agency Guidance Note H5 (Site
Condition Report – Guidance and Templates), Version 3.0, April 2013.

1.2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The LON2 Data Centre will be connected to the local electricity transmission network via multiple
grid connections.  The nature of the Data Centre and the requirement to always have an available
energy supply will result in the installation of ultra-low sulphur diesel-fired standby generators at the
Site.  The full complement designed number of standby generator engines and fuel oil storage tanks
is included in Table 1-1.

Table 1-1 – LON2 Standby Generators and Fuel Oil Storage Tanks

Generator
Make/Model

Quantity Generator
Sets

Maximum
Thermal
Input (Input
total MW
thermal)

Fuel Oil Storage Tanks

Fuel
Type

Bulk Fuel Belly
Tank Storage
(maximum
capacity in
litres)

Day Tank
Storage
(maximum
capacity in
litres)

Installed Proposed

Mitsubishi
S16R2-
PTAW

8 - 45.712 Ultra-low
sulphur
diesel

173,328 9,600

MTU - 1 5.19 21,666 1,200

TOTAL 51.00 205,794

The Site will be operated independently but managed under a common management system and
management structure as other Virtus Data Centres across North London.

The generators will provide power to the Site in the event of an emergency situation such as a
failure of the local electricity transmission network, or an internal component failure requiring
disconnection from the grid.  During such events there is a potential for a delay between fault
detection and initial operation of these back-up generators; hence the initial uninterruptible power
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supply is provided by on-site battery arrays in order to cover this ‘time gap’ and the consequent loss
or reduction in the power supply to the data servers.

The total rated thermal input (under standby power operating conditions) of all the generators across
the LON2 Data Centre will be 51.00 MWth and, as such, will be required to be operated as a Part A1
combustion activity installation under an Environmental Permit as per the Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2016, as amended.

1.3 OBJECTIVES OF THE SITE CONDITION REPORT (SCR)
The SCR comprises a desk-based research of private and public domain information along with a
review of current site operations.  The objectives of this SCR include:

¡ Provide information on current and proposed site activities and site condition;
¡ Establish the environmental setting and land pollution history for the site;
¡ Identify activities that are conducted at the installation which may cause pollution of the land and /

or groundwater;
¡ Identity and assess the preventative measures that are in place and will be put in place to protect

the land and / or groundwater;
¡ Assess whether there is a risk to the land and / or groundwater beneath the site and potential for

impact from existing and proposed site activities; and,
¡ Be sufficient to form the basis of any required further work to establish baseline conditions.

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK
The SCR considered the following elements:

§ A desk-study including a review of existing reports, Landmark Envirocheck report, site
history, local geology, hydrogeology and hydrology as well as historical Ordnance Survey
maps.
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2 SITE DETAILS

2.1 SITE DETAILS
INSTALLATION ADDRESS
The installation address is:

LON2 Data Centre

Western International Park

Hayes Road

Southall

UB2 5XX

The OS National Grid Reference of the approximate centre of the Site is TQ 10860 78698.

SITE LOCALITY
LON2 is located in Hayes, west London and is part of the London Borough of Hillingdon.  The Site is
located approximately 4.4 km north-east of Heathrow Airport.  The Site is accessed via Hayes Road,
which then joins ‘The Parkway’ (A312 dual carriageway in Hayes) (Figure 2-1 and Figure 2-2).

Figure 2-1 - Site Locality
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Figure 2-2 - Site Boundary

DESCRIPTION OF THE SURROUNDING AREA
Industrial and commercial receptors surround the Site with a variety of business operations in the
area.  Residential receptors are located beyond the industrial and commercial receptors with typical
residential amenities including schools and other educational facilities, supermarkets / grocers,
sports and community centres, retail facilities and some restaurants.  The nearest residential
receptor north-east of the Site resides in the village of Southall Green approximately 290 m from the
Site.

2.2 TOPOGRAPHY
The Site is generally level.  There are two generator rooms which have a slope / slight fall towards
the floor gullies.

2.3 INSTALLATION LAYOUT
LON2 consists of a single installation comprising a stationary technical unit (STU) made up of the
generator engines and fuel oil storage tanks for emergency use only.
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LON2 has eight generators divided across 2 generator rooms, each room has six engine spaces,
currently there are four engines in the northern room (Generator Room 1), and four in the southern
room (Generator Room 2).  The additional engine will be installed in GR1. The layout is provided in
Appendix A.
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3 CONDITION OF THE LAND AT PERMIT ISSUE

Information was obtained from both private and public sources including previous geo-environmental
assessments, and a Landmark Envirocheck Report, dated 24 May 2022.  The data obtained from
various sources is referenced in Table 3-1 below.

Table 3-1 – Public Domain Information

Document/ Resource Title Information Obtained

Historical Ordnance Survey Plans (where these
were available in previous reports)

Information relating to:

o Historical land use of site

o Historical land use of surrounding area

Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 Environmental data relating to:

o Operational and non-operational landfills

o Abstraction licenses (groundwater and
surface water)

o Chemical releases

o Discharge consents

o EPR Authorisations

o Pollution Incidents

o Operational and non-operational scrap yards
and waste transfer / treatment sites

o Current industrial land uses

o Geology and hydrogeology

o Statutory records and authorisations

o Borehole and trade directory entries

o Flood risk

o Protected sites, habitats and species

British Geological Survey Website

http://www.bgs.ac.uk/mineralsuk/planning/resource.
html#MRM

Mineral extraction data

Geology of Britain Viewer Geology

Environment Agency Website (What’s in Your Back
Yard?)

http://apps.environment-agency.gov.uk/wiyby/

Environmental data relating to:

o Flood risk

o River quality surveys

Natural England MAGIC Website

http://www.magic.gov.uk/

Environmental data relating to:

o Protected sites, habitats and species

o Flood risk
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Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Report, RSK
Group Plc, 2011 (Project No. 251347-01 (00).

- Previous geo-environmental assessments

- Identify remaining hazards

3.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING
GEOLOGY
The Geology of Britain Viewer (displaying BGS data) indicates that the Site is underlain by
superficial deposits of sand and gravel (Lynch Hill Gravel Member).  The underlying solid bedrock
geology comprises the London Clay Formation – clay and silt.

Previous investigations undertaken identified that the Site was generally underlain by made ground
overlying Brick Earth over the Lynch Hill Gravel Member which is underlain by the London Clay
Formation.  The Brick Earth was noted to be absent in some areas where significant thicknesses of
Made Ground were encountered (RSK Group Plc, 2011).

The ground conditions encountered by RSK Group Plc, 2011 during their ground investigation is
summarised in Table 3-2.

Table 3-2 – General Succession of Strata Encountered

Strata Brief Description Depth to
Top of
Stratum
(m.bgl)

Depth to Base
of Stratum
(m.bgl)

Thickness (m)

Made Ground Gravelly sand with the gravel
consisting of concrete, brick,
metal, flint, wood and
bituminous hardstanding

0.00 0.40 – 3.50 0.40 – 3.50

Lynch Hill
Gravel
Member

Gravelly sand, sand and gravel
or clayey sandy gravel.  The
gravel comprised flints

0.50 – 1.90 3.80 – 5.90 1.40 – 4.80

London Clay
Formation

Clay with occasional silt
channels and rare selenite
crystals

1.40 – 4.80 Proven to 10.00 Proven to 4.10 – 6.20

HYDROGEOLOGY
Groundwater vulnerability data provided by the Environment Agency within the Landmark
Envirocheck Report dated 24 May 2022 indicates that the Superficial Lynch Hill Gravel Member is
classified as a High Vulnerability, Principal Aquifer (unconfined shallow aquifer). The London Clay
Formation is classified as Unproductive Strata (aquitard).

The anticipated depth to the water table in the Lynch Hill Gravel Formation is in the order of 3 m
below ground level.  Shallow groundwater in the site area is anticipated to flow in a westerly
direction, i.e., towards the River Crane (RSK Group Plc, 2011).
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There is 1 groundwater abstraction located on Site for evaporative cooling (National Grid Reference:
510876; 178731).  Five licensed groundwater abstractions are located within 2 km of the Site (Table
3-3).  The Landmark Envirocheck Report dated 24 May 2022 indicates that the Site does not lie
within a currently designated groundwater Source Protection Zone.

Table 3-3 – Licensed Groundwater Abstractions within 2 km of the Site (Landmark
Envirocheck, 2022)

Licensee Details Approximate
Distance from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

Usc Europe UK Ltd Other Industrial/ Commercial/Public
Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling

669 North

Chancerygate Group
Limited

Other Industrial/ Commercial/Public
Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling

707 North-East

Nestle UK Limited Other Industrial/ Commercial/Public
Services: Evaporative Cooling

778 North-West

Harleyford Aggregates
Ltd

Mineral Products: Mineral Washing 1552 South-West

Thorn Emi Electronics Ltd Manufacture (Boiler) 1694 North-West

HYDROLOGY
The Yeading Brook becomes the River Crane near the Grand Union Canal in Hayes.  The River
Crane runs south through Cranford Park, past the Heathrow Airport towards Whitton and
Twickenham.  The river then travels through St Margarets and joins the Thames at Isleworth.  The
River Crane is located approximately 430 m west of the Site (Figure 3-1).

The Grand Union Canal is located approximately 300 m north of the Site (Figure 3-1).
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Figure 3-1 - Surface Water Features

The Landmark Envirocheck Report dated 24 May 2022 indicates that there is one surface water
feature within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-4).

Table 3-4 – Surface Water Features within 1 km of the Site (Landmark Envirocheck, 2022)

Surface Water Feature Approximate Distance
from Site (m)

Direction from Site National Grid
Reference

Un-named feature 185 North-East 510980; 178905

The Landmark Envirocheck Report indicates that there is one surface water abstraction within 2 km
of the Site (Table 3-5).

Table 3-5 – Licensed Surface Water Abstraction within 2 km of the Site (Landmark
Envirocheck, 2022)

Licensee Details Approximate Distance
from Site (m)

Direction from Site

Canal and River Trust Other
Industrial/Commercial/Public

1937 North-West
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Services: Non-Evaporative
Cooling

FLOOD RISK
The Environment Agency’s indicative Flood Zones map of the Site and nearby areas depicts that the
Site is located within Flood Zone 1, an area with a low probability of flooding (Figure 3-2).

Figure 3-2 - Flood Zones (Environment Agency, 2022)

NATURE AND HERITAGE CONSERVATION
A nature and heritage conservation screening report dated 10/06/2022 was provided by the
Environment Agency.  Table 3-6 outlines the nature and heritage conservation sites identified within
a specified screening distance from the Site.  These are presented in Figure 3-3 and Figure 3-4
respectively.

Table 3-6 – Nature and Heritage Conservation Sites (Environment Agency, 2022)

Designations Screening
Distance (km)

Nature and Heritage Conservation
Sites

Figure
Reference
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Special Areas of
Conservation

10 Richmond Park Figure 3-3

Special Protection Area 10 South West London Waterbodies

Ramsar 10 South West London Waterbodies

Local Wildlife Sites 2 Airlinks Ponds Figure 3-4

Crane Corridor

Cranford Countryside Park and Open
Space

Cranford Lane Gravel Workings

Hartlands Wood and Lower Park Farm

Havelock Cemetery

Lake Farm Country Park

London’s Canals

Thorncliffe Rough

Yeading Brook, Minet Country Park and
Hitherbroom Park
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Figure 3-3 - Nature and Heritage Conservation Sites (magic.defra.gov.uk, 2022)

Figure 3-4 - Local Wildlife Sites (Environment Agency, 2022)

The European Eel has been identified as a protected species with its migratory route located in the
Grand Union Canal (Environmental Agency, 2022).

Ten Sites of Special Scientific Interest have been identified within a screening distance of 10 km
from the Site (Figure 3-5).  These include the following:

¡ Ruislip Woods;
¡ Denham Lock Wood;
¡ Fray’s Farm Meadows;
¡ Kingcup Meadows and Oldhouse Wood;
¡ Wraysbury Reservoir;
¡ Staines Moor;
¡ Kempton Park Reservoirs;
¡ Bushy Park and Home Park;
¡ Syon Park; and,
¡ Richmond Park.

There is 1 Nitrate Vulnerable Zone within a screening distance of 10 km (Figure 3-5), namely
Beverley Brook (Motspur Park to Thames) and Pyl Brook at West Barnes.
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Figure 3-5 – Sites of Special Scientific Interest and Nitrate Vulnerable Zone
(magic.defra.gov.uk, 2022)

3.2 POLLUTION HISTORY
HISTORICAL LAND USE AND ASSOCIATED CONTAMINANTS
To determine the history of the Site and surrounding areas, the following sources have been
consulted:

¡ Historical Ordnance Survey Maps and Aerial photographs dating from 1864 to 2021 (Landmark
Envirocheck, 24 May 2022); and,

¡ Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Report, RSK Group Plc, 2011 (Project No. 251347-01 (00)).

Historical Ordnance Survey Maps and Aerial Photographs, Landmark Envirocheck, 2022

¡ Site History

The Site history has been interpreted from Ordnance Survey County Series and Ordnance Survey
Plan (1:2,500), Ordnance Survey Plan (1:2,500 and 1:1,250) and Large-Scale National Grid Data
(1:2,500 and 1:1,250) of the area between 1864 to 1994, along with an aerial photograph from 1999.
This is presented in Table 3-7.
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Table 3-7 – Site History

Year Description

1864 - 1964 The Site is undeveloped with woodlands running in a north south direction through the
centre of the Site.

1966 - 1995 The Site is developed as part of the Western International Market with a large building
along the eastern half of the Site and a car park along the western half of the Site.

1999 The aerial photograph confirms that the Site is developed as part of the Western
International Market as above.

¡ Surrounding Area History

The surrounding area history has been interpreted from Ordnance Survey County Series (1:10,
560), Ordnance Survey Plan (1:10 000), Raster Mapping (1:10 000) and a VectorMap (1:10 000) of
the area between 1881 and 2021, along with an aerial photograph from 1868 - 2021.  This is
presented in Table 3-8.

Table 3-8 – Surrounding Area History

Year Description

1868 - 1869 The surrounding area comprised agricultural fields.  An Orphanage and Chapel are
evident to the east of the Site.  The Grand Junction Canal is labelled.  The River Crane
is evident running in a southerly direction through the Cranford Country Park.  A
railway and Hayes Station is evident.  Roads are evident to the north and east of the
Site; the easterly road labelled as Tentlow Lane.

1897 The railway is labelled as Great Western Railway.  The Yeading Brook and River
Crane are labelled.  Roads to the north and east of the Site are labelled as Fenced
Main Roads.  A Main Road is now evident to the west of the Site, labelled as Church
Road.  There is evidence of farms and cottages south of the Site.  A residential village
is starting to develop to the east of the Site, namely Southall Green.  Gas Works and
chemical works are evident between the Great Western Railway and the Grand Union
Canal.  Creosoting Works is evident south of the Great Western Railway.

1920 Industrial development has expanded south of the Great Western Railway to include
Rubastic Works, Jam Factory, Telephone Works, Emulsion Works and Engineering
and Motor Works.  The residential village of Southall Green has developed and
expanded.  There is evidence of the development of another residential village to the
west of the Site, namely Botwell.

1932 - 1935 Hayes Road and Southall Lane are labelled.  The two residential villages have
developed and expanded significantly.  Heston Airport and Landing Ground is evident
to the south with the development of another residential village nearby along Cranford
Lane.

1938 - 1960 No significant change.

1965 - 1966 The Heston Airport is labelled as Disused, with a large area labelled as gravel pit.  The
residential village to the south has developed and expanded.
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1970 - 1975 A motorway is evident bisecting Botwell from Cranford Park.  Associated with this are
motorway service areas.

1985 - 1989 The Site and immediate surroundings are labelled as Western International Market
with building developments within the immediate area.  Adjacent industrial areas are
labelled as industrial estates.  The disused Heston Aerodrome has developed into an
Airlinks Industrial Estate and The Spitfire Estate.

1990 - 1995 A Golf Course has been developed on the remainder Heston Aerodrome land.

1999 - 2006 The Motorway is labelled as the M4.  The Parkway is labelled (A312).

2021 The Western Internal Market label has been removed with new shaped buildings
evident.

Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Report, RSK Group Plc, 2011 (Project No. 251347-01
(00))

The Phase I and II Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Assessment entailed a site investigation to
provide information on the environmental characteristics of the Site and to assess the potential
liabilities associated with Site ownership.

Previous site investigation reports have been produced for the Site.  These are summarised below:

¡ Western International Market, Geotechnical Interpretive Report and Assessment of
Contamination, ref: B2274A/G/R03/Rev A, by Gifford’s, September 2003

Contamination testing undertaken within the previous reports identified elevated concentrations of
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) and cadmium which were slightly above the CLEA trigger
guidance values, however due to the date of the report and changes in published guidelines these
are no longer relevant guidance values. The testing undertaken within the report identified no
elevated concentrations of contamination which may pose a risk to the proposed industrial end
users. Marginally elevated concentrations of phytotoxic metals were encountered across the site,
although these were considered not a risk as they were only marginal.

Significant concentrations of hazardous gases were identified during the previous investigations with
maximum concentration of methane of 21.9% and carbon dioxide of 13.9% and maximum flow rates
of 0.5l/hr. These concentrations are indicative of a characteristic situation 2 in accordance with
CIRIA C665. Protective measures would include a reinforced concrete slab with a minimum 1200g
damp proof coarse membrane with possible under floor venting and all joints and penetrations to be
sealed.

¡ Supplementary Geo-Environmental Interpretive Report and Remediation Statement, ref:
11986/E/RO2/Rev A, by Gifford’s, September 2005

The additional gas monitoring undertaken did not identify any significantly elevated concentrations of
hazardous gases; it is considered that the elevated concentrations of methane of 21.9% identified in
the previous report can be easily accounted for. It was suggested that these elevated concentrations
were associated with an existing organic recycling point and that organic liquids may be leaking into
the soil immediately beneath the slab, degrading to produce methane. It was suggested that the
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soils in this area were excavated and vented to the atmosphere along with undertaking an additional
gas spike survey.

¡ A gas assessment letter report undertaken by Bureau Veritas, 21st January 2009.

Bureau Veritas were instructed by Kier Property Developments Limited to install four additional wells
on part of the Western International Market site, one of which is located on RSK STATS
investigation site. The results of the investigation did not identify any elevated concentrations of
hazardous gases during the four return monitoring visits undertaken between the 1st December
2008 and the 20th January 2008.

Chemical testing was undertaken on both soil and groundwater samples taken by RSK Group Plc
during the intrusive investigation in 2011.  This was carried out to assess the levels of contamination
within the Made Ground and natural soils encountered on the Site.  The results are presented in
Section 3.3.

VISUAL/OLFACTORY EVIDENCE OF EXISTING CONTAMINATION
The LON2 Data Centre was subject to a site walkover on the 7th February 2019 by Derek
Schoehuys and Derek Main from WSP and Daniel Burgon from Virtus.  The site walkover showed
that the Data Centre was fully developed and covered in hardstanding with no evidence of visual or
olfactory pollution.

EVIDENCE OF DAMAGE TO POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES
The existing engines were installed between 2015 and 2018, all of which are located within a
building located on hardstanding.  There is no evidence of damage to the hardstanding area.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSENTS, LICENCES, AUTHORISATIONS, PERMITS AND
DESIGNATIONS
The following section contains regulatory information related to potentially polluting activities
associated with the Site and within a 1 km screening distance of the Site.  Much of this information
has been obtained from the Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022.

Pollution Incidents which may have Affected the Land

The Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 identifies 50 pollution incidents to controlled
waters within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-9).

Table 3-9 – Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters within 1 km of the Site

Details Direction from
Site

Distance from
Site (m)

Incident Category Incident Year

Oils - Unknown North 248 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1995
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Chemicals -
Unknown

North-East 257 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown North-West  275 Category 1 – Major
Incident

1989

Unknown Sewage West 355 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1995

Agricultural -
Unknown

West 359 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

General West 403 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1997

General West 404 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1997

Oils - Unknown East 405 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1993

Oils - Unknown South-West 435 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown North-West 439 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1991

Miscellaneous –
Urban Runoff

North-West 444 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown North-West 445 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1998

Unknown Sewage North 453 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1997

Unknown Sewage North 501 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1997

Miscellaneous -
Other

South-West 542 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

Oils - Unknown South-West 542 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1989

Unknown Sewage South-East 544 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1995

Unknown Sewage South-West 546 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1993

Oils - Unknown North-West 546 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

Oils - Unknown North-West 550 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1989
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Oils - Unknown South-West 613 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1995

Oils - Unknown South-West 614 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown South-West 614 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown South-West 617 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown North-West 634 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1993

Oils - Unknown South-West 648 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1995

Miscellaneous -
Unknown

North 648 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1990

Oils - Unknown North 652 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1991

Chemicals -
Unknown

North 653 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1990

Oils - Unknown North 658 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1989

Chemicals -
Unknown

North 677 Category 1 – Major
Incident

1989

Chemicals -
Unknown

North 679 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1989

Oils – Unknown North 684 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1989

Oils - Unknown South-West 684 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils - Unknown South-West 687 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

Chemicals -
Unknown

North 698 Category 1 – Major
Incident

1990

Unknown Sewage North 748 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1991

Oils – Unknown North 751 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

Oils - Unknown North 751 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1990
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Miscellaneous -
Unknown

North 752 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1991

Oils - Unknown North 757 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1990

Oils - Unknown South-West 760 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1989

Oils - Unknown North 779 Category 2 –
Significant Incident

1989

Oils – Unknown South-West 825 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1991

Oils - Unknown North-West 827 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1999

Oils – Unknown South-West 829 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1996

Oils - Unknown South-West 832 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1992

Oils – Unknown South-West 833 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1991

Oils - Unknown South-West 836 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1993

General North 1000 Category 3 – Minor
Incident

1998

There are three entries on the Substantiated Pollution Incident Register (Table 3-10).

Table 3-10 – Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Details Direction
from Site

Distance from
Site (m)

Incident Category Incident
Year

- Inert Materials and
Wastes: Soils and Clay

- Specific Waste
Materials: Other Specific
Waste Material

South-East 609 Water Impact: Category 3 – Minor
Incident

Air Impact: Category 3 – Minor
Incident

Land Impact: Category 2 –
Significant Incident

2008

Oils and Fuel: Other Oil
or Fuel

South-East 686 Water Impact: Category 2 –
Significant Incident

Air Impact: Category 4 – No
impact

2013
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Land Impact: Category 2 –
Significant Incident

Oils - Unknown North 698 Water Impact: Category 2 –
Significant Incident

Air Impact: Category 4 – No
impact

Land Impact: Category 4 – No
impact

2020

Environmental Permitting Regulations (EPR) Authorisations

The Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 indicates that there is 1 effective permit and 1
surrendered permit under the Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control (IPPC) / Environmental
Permitting Regulations located within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-11).  There are also 13 Local
Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control permitted facilities which comprise the
following types of premises / industries:

¡ Coating of metal and plastic;
¡ Mineral drying and roadstone coating processes;
¡ Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement;
¡ Manufacture of timber and wood-based products;
¡ Respraying of road vehicles;
¡ Surface cleaning;
¡ Printworks; and,
¡ Petrol filling stations.

Table 3-11 – EPR/ IPPC Authorisations

Licensee Details Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction from
Site

Status

Fm Conway
Ltd

- 5.6 A (1) (A) Temporary Storage of
Hazardous Waste

- 5.3 (A) (1) (A) (vi) Disposal or
Recovery of Hazardous Waste

619 North-West Effective (28
January 2021)

Nestle UK
Limited

- 1.1 A (1) (A) Combustion; any fuel
greater or equal to 50 MW

831 North-West Surrender
Effective

Discharge Consents

The Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 indicates that there are two valid discharge
consents and two revoked discharge consents located within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-12).  These
were confirmed on the Environment Agency Public Register.
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Table 3-12 – Discharge Consents

Operator Description Approximate
Distance
from Site
(m)

Direction
from Site

Start Date Revocation
Date

National Grid
Company Plc

Trade Effluent
Discharge – Site
Drainage to
Freshwater
Stream/River

North-West 479 26 April 2001 -

National Grid
Transco Plc

Trade Effluent
Discharge – Site
Drainage to
Freshwater
Stream/River

North-West 502 23 August
2004

01 August 2010

Smallmead Trust Miscellaneous
Discharges – Mine/
Groundwater as
Raised to
Land/Soakaway

North 667 06 September
1999

-

C.A. Blackwell
(Contracts)
Limited

Trade Effluent
Discharge – Site
Drainage to
Land/Soakaway

North-East 982 09 January
2018

24 March 2022

Operational and Non-operational Landfill Sites

There are eight historical landfill sites and no active landfill sites located within 1 km of the Site
(Table 3-13).

Table 3-13 – Historical Landfill Sites

Licensee Waste Deposited Direction Distance (m)

Not supplied Inert, industrial, commercial,
household and special waste

North 115

Crown Golf Ltd Not supplied South-East 214

Not supplied Inert waste East 254

London Borough of
Ealing

Inert, commercial and household North-West 362

Not supplied Inert, industrial, commercial,
household and special waste

South 533

Not supplied Not supplied North 680
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Not supplied Inert Waste South 847

Wimpey Construction
UK Limited

Inert Waste North 942

Licensed Waste Management Facilities

The Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 identifies four active, one inactive and 1
surrendered licensed waste management facilities located within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-14).

Table 3-14 – Licensed Waste Management Facilities within 1 km of the Site

Operators Details Direction Distance (m) Licence Status

Lampton Recycle
360 Limited

HCl Waste Transfer
Station and
treatment

South 70 Modified (4
June 2020)

Quattro UK Limited Household,
commercial and
industrial transfer
stations

South-East 139 Modified (18
January 2021)

Crown Golf T/A Ex-
Golf Limited

Landfills taking non-
biodegradable
wastes (not
construction)

South-East 211 Inactive

Personnel Hygiene
Services Limited

Clinical Waste
Transfer Station

North 213 Surrendered
(31 July 2000)

FM Conway Limited Physical Treatment
Facilities

North 570 Modified (28
January 2021)

Personnel Hygiene
Services Limited

Clinical Waste
Transfer Station

North-West 994 Modified (13
September
2017

British Geological Survey Recorded Mineral Sites

The Landmark Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 indicates that there is one active BGS Recorded
Mineral Site within 1 km of the Site (Table 3-15).

Table 3-15 – British Geological Survey Active Mineral Site

Site Name Direction Distance (m)

Hayes Aggregate Terminal North-West 794



SITE CONDITION REPORT PUBLIC | WSP
Project No.: 70092911-EP2 | Our Ref No.: SCR/001 June 2022
VIRTUS HAYES LIMITED Page 23 of 29

There are 23 British Geological Survey Ceased Opencast Mineral Sites located within 1 km of the
Site.  Table 3-16 presents the sites located within 1 km from the Site.

Table 3-16 – British Geological Survey Ceased Opencast Mineral Sites

Site Name Direction Distance (m)

St Mary’s Brickfield West 44

St Mary’s Brickfield East 78

Kings Head Brick Field North-East 194

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 330

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 330

Heston Brick Fields South-East 427

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 579

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 579

Bulls Bridge Brick Field North-West 640

Southall Green Brick Field North-East 680

North Hyde Brick Field East 701

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 742

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 742

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 753

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 753

Bulls Bridge Brick Field North-West 755

Hayes Aggregate Terminal North-West 794

North Hyde Brick Fields East 810

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 883

North Hyde Brick Fields South-East 903

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 903

Heston Brick Fields South-East 924

Heston Airfield Gravel Workings South-East 924
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Radioactive Substances

The Envirocheck Report, 24 May 2022 indicates that there are no Radioactive Substances
Authorisations within 1 km screening distance of the Site.

3.3 EVIDENCE OF HISTORIC CONTAMINATION
The Geotechnical and Geo-Environmental Report, RSK Group Plc, 2011 (Project No. 251347-01
(00)) has reference.

The results for both soil and groundwater laboratory analysis compared to their respective Generic
Assessment Criteria (GAC) are presented in the report.

The intrusive investigation undertaken by RSK Group Plc, 2011 concluded the following:

¡ Human Health

The investigation did not indicate the presence of contamination that is a potential risk to
industrial/commercial end users.

¡ Controlled Waters

The investigation did not reveal the presence of contaminants within the soil leachate or
groundwater that exceed freshwater EQS or UK Drinking Water Standards.  Therefore, the
investigation did not indicate there to be a potential risk to controlled waters.

¡ Ground Gases

The Site can be categorised as Characteristic Situation 1, which does not require any gas protection
measures.  Therefore, the investigation did not reveal there to be any confirmed pollutant linkages
with regards to ground gases at the Site.

The investigation indicated that there were slightly elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons
encountered within TP12 at 0.3m bgl.

The chemical analysis results for soil and groundwater are detailed in Appendix B.  These are
presented as the baseline reference data for the Site.

The primary pollutant of concern associated with the activity is fuel oil.
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4 PERMITTED ACTIVITIES

A detailed description of the activities can be found in the main EPR permit application.  For the
purpose of this SCR only, a summary of the permitted and non-permitted activities can be found
below.

4.1 PERMITTED ACTIVITIES
This document has been developed to provide the key information required for an Environmental
Permit application.  The Site is to be regulated as a listed activity under Schedule 1 of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, as amended (EPR), as follows:

“Section 1.1 Combustion activities Part A(1) (a) Burning any fuel in an appliance with a rated thermal
input of 50 or more megawatts”.

Directly Associated Activities (DAA) are carried out within the installation boundary.  These include
the following:

¡ Raw material handling and storage (most notably bulk fuel oil); and,
¡ Waste handling and storage.

PROCESS DESCRIPTION
The installation at Hayes Road comprises a single data centre unit referred to as London 2 (LON2),
built to Uptime Tier III standard which means that there is no interruption to the operation of the
computer hardware located in the centre, for example during routine maintenance of power and
cooling systems.  The emergency generators provide an important part of achieving the standard.

LON2 has eight generators divided across 2 generator rooms, each room has six engine spaces,
currently there are four engines in the northern room (Generator Room 1), and four in the southern
room (Generator Room 2).  The Environmental Permit application process will add a fifth engine to
Room 1.

The total rated thermal input (under standby power operating conditions) of all the generators across
the LON2 Data Centre will be 51.00 MWth on completion.

4.2 NON-PERMITTED ACTIVITIES
There are no relevant polluting non-permitted activities.
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5 RISKS TO LAND AND GROUNDWATER

This section of the SCR identifies potential risks to the land and groundwater posed by the current
activities which are undertaken on site and associated materials.  The Environmental Risk
Assessment summarises the potential risks and the proposed mitigation measures which will be put
in place to minimise the risk.

5.1 STORAGE TANKS AND ASSOCIATED PIPEWORK
A list of all above ground fuel oil storage tanks and associated containment measures is provided in
Table 5-1.  The Site has no below ground storage tanks.

Visual inspections of the external structures of the tanks and containment features will continue to
be undertaken on a daily basis for signs of corrosion.  This will be in accordance with the Asset
Integrity Programme.  Checks will also continue to be carried out as the generators are serviced
(minor and major service) by the OEM or OEM approved provider 6-monthly and annually.

All transfer pipes including the delivery point are within cabinets or within the fabric of the building,
and balancing pipework between tanks are in the building (which provide the facility to pump diesel
between adjacent tanks if necessary).  These are routinely kept closed to prevent un-managed flow
between tanks.

Table 5-1 – Above Ground Fuel Oil Storage Tanks

Tank No. Contents Volume/ Capacity
litres

Primary
Containment

Secondary/
Tertiary
Containment
Feature

Observation
(e.g. loss of
integrity,
spillage,
staining)

1-9 Ultra low
sulphur gas oil

9 x 21,666 litres =
194,994 l belly tanks

Plus day tanks

9 x 1200l = 10,800 l

Total 205,794 l
capacity

BS799 PT5
Type J

Double skinned
steel tanks,
alarmed internal
void space

Within a
building located
on hardstanding

The 8 existing
engines were
installed
between 2015
and 2018 (i.e. <
10 years old).
No evidence of
loss of integrity.

Subsurface pipework infrastructure is/will be associated with the drainage network (Table 5-2).

Table 5-2 – Underground Infrastructure

Infrastructure Secondary/ Tertiary Containment Feature Observation (e.g. loss of
integrity, spillage, staining)

Foul water drains LON2 engine bays are located within two
generator rooms, each draining to the existing foul
sewer.

The 8 existing engines were
installed between 2015 and 2018
(i.e. < 10 years old). No evidence
of loss of integrity.

Surface Water
Drains

The fuel delivery pipe connections are in an
enclosed locked box over a bunded and covered

No evidence of loss of integrity of
the bunded area.
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area with surface water drainage via a Class 1
forecourt separator with 10,000 litre capacity and
a high level alarm.  This system then discharges
via a stormwater attenuation tank with flow control
discharging to the public surface water sewer
system.

5.2 CONCRETE HARDSTANDING AND BUNDS
The Site comprises mainly hardstanding with very few landscaped areas.  The hardstanding is not
kerbed.

The two generator rooms have a slope / slight fall towards the floor gullies.  The fuel filler point is
located in an enclosed locked box over a bunded and covered area.

5.3 NATURE OF THE STORAGE AND HANDLING OF MATERIALS
Ultra low sulphur gas oil stored in tanks is detailed in Table 5-1.  Refer to Table 5-3 for risks from
potentially polluting substances including their storage and handling.

The ERA summarises the potential risks and the proposed mitigation measures which will be put in
place to minimise the risk from the storage and handling of materials.

5.4 SURFACE WATER AND FOUL DRAINAGE
The two generator rooms drainage systems are internal foul systems and separated from the
drainage system serving the remaining building, roof and car parking surface water, and pass to the
existing foul sewer.

The fuel delivery pipe connections are in an enclosed locked box over a bunded and covered area
with surface water drainage via a Class 1 forecourt separator with 10,000 litre capacity and a high
level alarm.  This system then discharges via a stormwater attenuation tank with flow control
discharging to the public surface water sewer system.

5.5 POLLUTING SUBSTANCES AND RELEVANT ACTIVITIES
An assessment of pollution potential has been made on polluting materials based upon their
properties, toxicity and volume stored, used or manufactured. The following potentially polluting
substances/chemicals were present at the Site as presented in Table 5-3 below.

Table 5-3 – Potentially Polluting Substances

Substance Activity Potential for Pollution

Ultra Low
Sulphur Gas
Oil

Delivery, storage and
combustion in engines

Stored in steel tanks within 2 x generator rooms

All transfer pipes including the delivery point are within
cabinets or within the fabric of the building, and balancing
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pipework between tanks are in the building (which provide
the facility to pump diesel between adjacent tanks if
necessary).  These are routinely kept closed to prevent
un-managed flow between tanks.

Delivered to the Site by road tanker with trained operator
and supervised by site employee whilst off-loading.  This
is undertaken in accordance with Virtus oil/fuel delivery
procedure as defined in the Virtus Operational Manual.

The fuel delivery point is in an enclosed locked box over a
bunded and covered area with surface water drainage via
a Class 1 forecourt separator with 10,000 litre capacity
and a high level alarm.  This system then discharges via a
stormwater attenuation tank with flow control discharging
to the public surface water sewer system.

Oil lubricants Lubricants for motors, drives
and transformer

Small volumes brought to site by contractors for
maintenance of generators.  A spill response procedure is
in place with spill kits deployed strategically throughout
the Site.

Lubricating oil is contained within the engine which is
located within the generator rooms.

Glycol Coolant for water circuit Small volumes brought to site by contractors for
maintenance of generators.  A spill response procedure is
in place with spill kits deployed strategically throughout
the Site.

Coolant is contained within each engine which is located
within the generator rooms.
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6 OPERATIONAL PHASE SITE CONDITION REPORT

In accordance with the template detailed in the Environment Agency publication: EPR H5 Site
Condition Report: Guidance and Templates, the Operational Phase SCR requires the maintenance
of four key areas:

¡ 4.0 Changes to the activity;
¡ 5.0 Measures taken to protect land;
¡ 6.0 Pollution incidents that may have had an impact on land, and their remediation; and
¡ 7.0 Soil, gas and water quality monitoring (where undertaken).

This is a new installation and therefore each of these key areas will be updated and altered as
required when changes are made to the site or further information becomes available with regards
to land condition or potential pollution.

Table 6-1 – 4.0 Changes to the Activity

Have there have been any changes to the permitted
activities? N/A

Have any ‘dangerous substances’ not identified in
the Application Site Condition Report been used or
produced as a result of the permitted activities?

N/A

Table 6-2 – 5.0 Measures taken to protect the land

Measures taken to protect the land N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A

Table 6-3 – 6.0 Pollution incidents that may have had an impact on land and their remediation

Pollution incidents that may have had an impact on
land, and their remediation

N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A

Table 6-4 – 7.0 Soil Gas and Water Quality Monitoring (where undertaken)

Soil gas and water quality monitoring (where
undertaken)

N/A

Checklist of supporting information N/A
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